

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM VAN POYCK,                    )  
  )  
                  Appellant,                    )  
  )  
v.    )    Case No. SC 05-1513  
  )  
STATE OF FLORIDA,                    )    Circuit Court Case Nos.  
  )                87-CF006736 A02  
  )                and 88-CF011116 A02  
  )    Appellee.  
  )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Submitted by:

Mark Olive  
Florida Bar No. 0578533  
Law Office of Mark Olive  
320 West Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Of Counsel:

Jeffrey O. Davis  
Wisconsin Bar No. 1011425  
Lauri A. Rollings  
Wisconsin Bar No. 1049543  
Quarles & Brady LLP  
411 East Wisconsin Avenue  
Milwaukee, WI 53202-4497  
(414) 277-5000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Procedural History .....	3
B. Relevant Facts .....	4
1. Mr. Van Poyck’s Trial.....	4
2. The Motion For DNA Testing.....	6
3. The Motion to Vacate Based on the Testimony of Enrique Diaz.....	8
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. If the U.S. Supreme Court Grants Van Poyck’s Certiorari Petition, This Court Should Stay This Appeal Pending the U.S. Supreme Court’s Final Resolution on the Merits.....	11
B. If Van Poyck’s Certiorari Petition Is Denied, This Court Should Reconsider Its Prior Holding on the Triggerman Issue in Light of Its Own Precedents and the U.S. Supreme Court’s Holding in Bradshaw v. Stumpf.....	13
VI. CONCLUSION .....	16
VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18
VIII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Bradshaw v. Stumpf*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_\_, 125 S.Ct. 2398 10, 15, 16  
*Tison v. Arizona*, 481 U.S. 137..... 6

**STATE CASES**

*Barrett v. State*, 649 So.2d 219..... 14  
*Cooper v. State*, 581 So.2d 49..... 14  
*Downs v. State*, 572 So.2d 895..... 14  
*Lurie v. Automobile-Owners Insurance Co.*, 605 So.2d  
1023 ..... 12  
*State v. Mills*, 788 So.2d 249..... 11, 12  
*The Florida Bar v. Arango*, 461 So.2d 932 ..... 12  
*Van Poyck v. State*, 564 So.2d 1066..... 3, 4, 6  
*Van Poyck v. State*, 906 So.2d 106, ..... 7  
*Van Poyck v. State*, 908 So.2d 326..... 7, 13  
*Zerquera v. State*, 549 So.2d 189 ..... 14
